483-00910

## MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING 801-PHD1008 AMENDMENT I

### Level III Trauma Designation – Marshall Medical Center

This Amendment I to that Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) 801-PHD1008, made and entered into by and between the County of El Dorado, a political subdivision of the State of California (hereinafter referred to as COUNTY) and Marshall Medical Center, a non-profit general acute care hospital, whose principal place of business is 1100 Marshall Way, Placerville, CA 95667, (hereinafter referred to as CONTRACTOR).

## RECITALS

WHEREAS, CONTRACTOR has been designated a Level III Trauma Center, in accordance with MOU 801-PHD1008, dated July 28, 2009, incorporated herein and made by reference a part hereof; and

WHEREAS, the parties hereto have mutually agreed to extend the term of this MOU, thereby amending Article III – Term; and

WHEREAS, the parties hereto have mutually agreed to modify language pertaining to the timing of verification by an independent source, thereby amending Article IV – Level III Trauma Designation;

NOW THEREFORE, the parties do hereby agree that Memorandum of Understanding 801-PHD1008 shall be amended a first time as follows:

1) Article III shall be amended in its entirety to read as follows:

#### Article III. Term

This Trauma Designation MOU shall be effective when signed by both parties hereto and shall remain in effect from July 28, 2009 through May 3, 2012, unless earlier terminated pursuant to the terms of this MOU.

2) <u>Article IV, Sections 4.01 and 4.02 shall be amended in their entirety to read as follows:</u>
Section 4.01. County, through its EMS Agency, hereby designates Contractor as a Level III
Trauma Facility, subject to the conditions set forth in Exhibit A, for the term of this Trauma

Designation MOU as amended hereinabove ("Initial Designation Term").

Section 4.02. If Contractor desires to continue its Level III Trauma Center designation after the expiration of the term of this MOU, as amended herein, or seeks re-designation at any time, a prerequisite to continuing or re-designation shall be both (i) the successful completion of an onsite focus review by American College of Surgeons (ACS) prior to May 3, 2012, and (ii) receipt of a certificate of verification showing current Level III Trauma Center Verification by ACS certifying that Contractor meets the minimum acceptable standard criteria of a Level III Trauma Center as established by the ACS. In the event that Contractor does not obtain both prerequisites stated above prior to the expiration of this MOU, the Contractor's Level III Trauma Center designation by County shall immediately terminate. If the prerequisites are met and County approves continuing the designation or approves an application or request for re-designation, such continuing designation or re-designation shall be made by written agreement executed by both parties in the form of an amendment to this MOU or a subsequent MOU.

Except as herein amended, all other parts and sections of that MOU 801-PHD1008 shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect.

**REQUESTING DEPARTMENT HEAD CONCURRENCE:** 

Dated: <u>7-20-11</u>

Neda West, Director Health Services Department

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this first Amendment to that Memorandum of Understanding 801-PHD1008 on the dates indicated below.

## -- COUNTY OF EL DORADO--

Dated:

Board of Supervisors COUNTY

> Attest: Suzanne Allen de Sanchez Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

\_\_\_\_\_ Date: \_\_\_\_\_

Deputy

# --MARSHALL MEDICAL CENTER --

By: \_\_\_

Dated:

James Whipple, Chief Executive Officer CONTRACTOR

By:

Laurie Eldridge, Chief Financial Officer CONTRACTOR

Dated: